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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

In reDuctile Iron Pipe Fitting$‘DIPF”)

Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litigation Civ. No. 12-169

OPINION

THOMPSON,U.S.D.J.

l. INTRODUCTION

This mater has come before the Court ugoar motions to ésmissin this consolidated
action Defendants McWane, Inc. (“McWane”) and Sigma Corporation (“Sigma”) filed a
Motion to Dismiss in bottn re Ductile Iron Pipe Fittingdndirect Purchaser Antitrust
Litigation (“IPP Action”), (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117), afdate of Indiana v. McWane,
Inc. (“Indiana Action”), (Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 28)0 cases that were consolidated
by this Court on June 27, 2012, (Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 31). Star Pipe Products, Ltd.
(“Star Pipe Productsjled a Motion to Dismiss Counibhree Four, andEight of the Second
Amended Complaint in the IPP Action, (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116), and a Motion to
Dismiss Caint Three of the Amended Complaint in the Indiana Action, (Indiana Addocket
Entry No. 2§. Waterline Industries Corporation\&aterline Services, LLC'Waterline”),
Yates Construction Co., In€Yates”), City of Hallandale BeacfiHallandale Beach); City of
Blair (“Blair”) , Wayne County“Wayne”), South Huntingdon Water District (“South

Huntingdon”), Village of Woodbridge (“Woodbridge”), Town of Fallsbytgallsburg”), City of
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Fargo(“Fargo”), and Water District No. 1 of Johnson County (“Johnson Couftygllectively,
“Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’dppose thenotionsfiled in the IPP Action(IPP Action,Docket
Entry No. 122), and the State of Indigfimdiana”) opposes the motions filed in the Indiana
Action, (Indiana Action, DockeEntry No. 120). The Court has decidedstm@attes upon
consideration of the parties’ written submissions and without oral argument, pucsbadiral
Rule of Civil Procedure 78(b). For the reasons given belmfemantsmotions to csmiss are
granted in part and denied in part.

II. BACKGROUND

This case concerns antitrust violati@aiegedly committed by manufacturers and
distributors of ductile iron pipe fittingSDIPF”). Indirect PurchasePlaintiffs bring on behalf of
themselves and all other similaidjtuated indirect purchaseeghtclaims for relief. (IPP
Action, Docket Entry No. 110)Theyseek injunctive relief foallegedviolations of Sections 1
and 2 of the Sherman A@ndSection 3 oftte Clayton Act, as well atamages for violations of
numerous state antitrust, consumer protection, and unfair competition statute8ct{¢tPP
Docket Entry No. 110)IndirectPurchasePlaintiffs also seek relief for unjust enrichmergid.).
Indiana @milarly seeks injunctive reliefior alleged violations of Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman
Act, andSection 16 of the Clayton Act, as well as damages for violatiomglizina state law.
(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22).

Defendantsiowse& to have the second amended complaint from the IPP Action (“IPP
Complaint”) and the amended complaint from the Indiana A¢tibdianaComplaint”)
dismissedunder Rule 12(b)(6)Although Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana filed separate

complaints, the Court analyzes them together for the purposes of this moticonaiders as



true all ofindirect PurchasePlaintiffs and Indiana’svell-pleaded factual allegatiorisSee
Fowler v. UPMC Shadysig&78 F.3d 203, 210-11 (3d Cir. 2009).
A. DIPF Industry

DIPF areusedto join pipes, valves, and hydramspipeline systems that transport waste
and drinkingwater in municipal distribution systems and treatment plabé&fendants import,
market, and sell DIPF throughout the United States to independent wholesale distributors
(“waterworks distributory who then sell DIPF to end usersdirect Purchaser Plaintifisnd
Indiana, acting on behalf of itself and Indiana subdivisialege that they indirectly purchased
DIPF from Defendants in this manner and paid inflated prices for it as a reauluaiber of
anticompetitive schemes perpetuated by Defendants

B. The Alleged Anticompetitive Schemes

IndirectPurchasePlaintiffs and Indiana allege two anticompetitive schemBése first
anticonpetitive scheme involves allegatioteit McWane, StaPipe Products, and Sigma
“conspired to raise and stabilitee pricesat which DIPF were sold in thénited States from
January 11, 2008 through May 2009.” (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 atlficsdna
Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at § #1Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana allege that
McWane developed a plan in December 2007 to trade its suppbrgifar prices in exchange
for specific changes to the business methods of Sigma and Star Pipe Producttigi®P A
Docket Entry No. 110 at § 54; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at § 42). McWane
apparently communicated this plan to Sigma and Star Pipe Products directhyhthaoogs
meetings and telephone calls, as well as indirectly through pricing comitomsc customers.

(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at  56; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at { 43).

! The IPP Complaint and the Indiana Complaint comaiarlyidenticalfactualallegations.
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After notifying Sigma and Star Pipe Products of its intent to raise pnaedanuary 11,
2008 letter to its customers, McWane increased its prices, and Sigma and SRroBymts
followed suit soon thereafter. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 57-63; Indi&ina,Ac
Docket Entry No. 22 &Y 4449). A second, similgsrice increase was implemented in June
2008, howeverfor this price increasd/icWane agreed to raise prices only in exchange for
information from Sigma and Star Pipe Products concerning their monthly salesevo(PP
Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at § 64; Indiana Action, Docket Entry NatZpP] 5651).
According to Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indigigma and Star Pipe Products signaled
their agreement to participate in the conspiracy by joining the Ductile IrongsSifResearch
Association (“DIFRA”),an entity that facilitated the exchangerbrmation about each
Defendants’ market sharelPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 68: IndianaAction,
Docket Entry No. 2at 153, 56-57). McWane then publicly signaled that it woulda@rices
and Sigma and Star Pipe Products announced similar price increases. (tiPDatket Entry
No. 110 at 11 69-70; Indiana Action, Docket Entry NoaRg 54). In April 2009, McWane
announced a new price list for DIPF. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 atlfididna
Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at § 58). Following this public announcement, Star Pipe Products
sought and received assurances from Mo®@/that McWane would fully implement the price
increaseand then Defendants subsequently adopted the price increase. (IPP Action, Docket
Entry No. 110 at 1 72-74; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at { 59).

Finally, in one of the only material diffemces between the Indirect Purchaser Complaint
and the Indiana Complaint, Indiana provides allegations of one additional priceéncreas
(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at {1 63-7$pecifically, Indiana alleges that Defendants

implemented a pricecrease in June 2010 through a similar process whereby Star Pipe Products



announced that it planned to increase prices and the remaining Defendants sulysadpetet
similar price increasesld( at { 6370).

The second anticompetitive schemeolves allegationthatMcWane “was able to
maintain its monopoly power in the Bestic DIPF market through [certammlawful acts’

(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 11983 Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at )79
Specifically,Indirect PurchasePlaintiffs and Indiana allege that McWane possessed monopoly
power in the Domestic DIPF market in 2009. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at  78;
Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at § 75). When Congress enacted the AmericaeriRec
and Reinvestmerict (“ARRA”) in February of that year, it allocated over $6 billion to water
infrastructure projects and directed that the funds were to be used on projectsdlaatlys
domesticallyproduced products, including DIPF. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at { 77;
Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at | 72). The passage of the ARRA left McW aael poi
reap substantial profits by virtue of its monopoly in the Domestic DIPF maréetraated a
large incentive for competitors, including Sigma and Stae Pipducts, to enter the Domestic
DIPF market. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 79, 80; Indiana Action, DocketNmntry
22 at 11 74, 76).

According to Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana, McWane took a numbiepsf s
to foreclose Sigma arfstar Pipe Products from entering the Domestic DIPF market. First,
McWane, upon realizing that Sigma was preparing to enter the Domestic DIR&,mraduced
Sigma to abandon its plans and to, instead, become a distributor of McWane’s doméstic DIP
(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 86; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at { 81).
Specifically, McWane allegedlgnterednto the Master Distribution Agreement (“MDA”)

whereby Sigma agreed that instead of manufacturing its own DIPF productsributicst in



the Domestic DIPF market, it would purchase some of McWane’s output of DoD#23Edo
resell to its distributors. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at § 87; Indiatiama®ocket
Entry No. 22 at { 82).

McWane also sought to foreclose StarePHyoducts’ entry to the Domestic DIPF market
upon Star Pipe Products’ announcement in June 2009 that it intended to begin domestic DIPF
production. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at § 1 97-98; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No.
22 at 1 88). To impede and delay Star Pipe Products’ entry, McWane allegedly addpted ce
restrictive and exclusive distribution policies, including (1) threateningrwarks distributors
with delayed or diminished access to McWane’s Domestic DIPF and the lossuddoebtes
of McWane’s Domestic DIPF if the distributors purchased Domestic Dtk $tar Pipe
Products; (2) inducing Sigma to implement a similar distribution policy through the; NE)A
threatening waterworks distributors with the loss of rebates in otheaugiroategories if those
distributors purchased Domestic DIPF from Star Pipe Products; and (4) bundatesridy
pipes and DIPF to compel purchasers to buy DIPF from McWane in order to be ebgible f
substantial rebates on other pipe products. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 99-101;
Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at { 89-90).

C. IPP Action

OnJanuary 10, 201 2ndirectPurchasePlaintiffs initiated this lawsuit and, after the case
was consolidated with a numbersafilar actions filed the firstamendedomplaint(“First
Amended Complaint”) on July 11, 2012SeelPP Action, Docket Entry Nos. 1, 58,)85
Defendants moved to dismiss the First Amended Complaint on September 26, 2012. (IPP
Action, Docket Entry Nos. 89, 90)The Caurt then issued an Opinion on March 18, 2013

(“March 18 Opinion”), dismissing the First Amended Complaint becthespleadings failed to



show that the Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs were directly injured as toctsim. (IPP Action,
Docket Entry No. 106 Specifically, the Courtletermined that it was not clear whether Indirect
Purchaser Plaintiffs had actually purchased the relevant type of DIPF at anendefendants’
alleged anticompetitive schemes were in pla¢g. af 710). For a number ohtlirect Purchaser
Plaintiffs’ otherclaims, it was not clear that any Indirect Purchaser Plahwidf purchased DIPF
from one of the Defendants charged with that particular violatileh). (As each of Indirect
Purchaser Plaintiffs’ claims was ultimatelismissed othesebases, the Court found it
unnecessary to address Defendants’ additional arguments in favor of disndssat.1Q). The
Court, dismissing the First Amended Complaint without prejudice, encouladjeeict

Purchaser Plaintiff§o anticipate those arguments and address any additional potential pleading
deficiencies when amending the [First] Amended Complaind?).(

Indirect Purchaser Plaintifthensubmitted a secormimended complaint, theP
Complaint, in which thewssert eigt claims for relief. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110)n
Count One, IndiredeurchasePlaintiffs seek injunctive relidfom McWaneand Sigmdor
maintaining a conspiracy in restraint of trade in violatio®e€tion 1 of the Sherman Act and
Section3 of the Clayton Act. I4. at 1 142t49). In CounfTwo, they seek an injunction against
McWanefor maintaining an illegal monopoly in the Domestic DIPF market in violation of
Section 2 of the Sherman Act and Section 3 of the Clayton Attat{[1150-54). In Count
Three, IndirecPurchasePlaintiffs seek damagédsom Defendantfor conspiring to
unreasonably restrain traifeviolation of a number of state antitrust statte(¢d. at 7 155-

86). In Count Foyrindirect Purchaser Plaintiffesk damages from Defendants for engaging in

2 gpecifically, IndirectPurchaser Plaintiffs assert claims under Arizona, California, Qistricolumbia, lowa,
Kansas, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Nebraska, NevasaHampshire, New Mexico, New York,
North Carolina, North Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Tenagdsagh, Vermont, West Virginia, and Wisconsin
state law.



unfair competition or unfair, unconscionable, deceptive, or fraudulent acts in violation of a
number of state consumer protection and unfair competition statebsat 11187-203. In
CountFive, they seeklamages from McWane and Sigma for unreasonably restraining trade in
violation of a number of state antitrust stattftegd. at 11 204-35). In Coux, Indirect
PurchasePlaintiffs seek damages from McWane aBymafor violating a number of state
consumer protection and unfair competition stattit@sl. at 19236-53. In Count Seven,
Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs seek damages from McWanmdoropolization in violation of a
number of state antitrust, consumer protection, and unfair competinies® (Id. at 252-
82). Finally, in CountEight, IndirectPurchaser Plaintiffs seek damages from all Defendants for
unjust enrichment. Id. at 11283-89.
D. Indiana Action

OnOctober 23, 2012, Indiana initiated a lawsuit against Defendants as well. (Indiana
Action, Docket Entry No. 1). On November 5, 2012, an Otlalgr consolidated cases in the IPP
Action was filedin thelndianaAction toadvise the parties that the casaulddoe consolidated
with the IPP Action unless a party objected to consolidation. (Indiana Action, CEakgtNo.
4). On November 15, 2012, Indiana objected to consolidation. (Indiana Action, Docket Entry
No. 6). At the request of the parties, theu@deferred decision on whether to consolidate the

two casesuntil aftera ruling was made on pendingtiors to dismiss in the IPP Action.

3 Specifically, Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs assert claims undernsas California, Florida, Hawaii,
Massachusetts, Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Mexico, North Carolinde RélandandSouth Caolina state
law.

* Specifically, Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs assert claims under Arizaaigpfia, District of Columbia, lowa,
Kansas, Maine, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Nebraska, NevasaHampshire, New Mexico, New York,
North Carolina, Noft Dakota, Oregon, South Dakota, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, West Virgthi/isconsin
state law.

® Specifically Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs assert claims umtérona, CaliforniaFlorida, Hawaii, Massachusetts
Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Mexicagrth Carolina, Rhode Island, and South Carolina.

® Specifically, Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs assert claims under ArizZankansaspistrict of ColumbiaFlorida,
Hawaii, lowa, Maine Massachusett$ichigan,Minnesota, Mississippi, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New
Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oreg8outh CarolinaSouth Dakota, Utah, Vermont, West
Virginia, and Wisconsin state law.



(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 15). The Coaltoextended the time fddefendantso
respond to the Indiana Complaint until afseuling on the motions to dismiss in the IPP Action.
(1d.).

Following the Court’s dismissal of the IPP Complaint, the parties agreedndt per
Indiana to file an amended complaint in conformity with the €®uuling in the IPP Action
(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 18). Then, on May 9, 20a&8ianafiled the Indiana
Complaint, which asserts five claims against Defendafitsliana Action, Docket Entry No.
22). In Count One, Indiarseels injunctive relief from McWane and Sigma for maintaining a
conspiracy in restraint of trade in violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act andrSegtof the
Clayton Act. (d. at 1Y133-40). In Count Two, Indiana seeks an injunction against M@Nor
maintaining an illegal monopoly in the Domestic DIPF market in violation of Sectiéth2 o
Sherman Act and Section 16 of the Clayton Add. &t 7 14145). In CountsThree,Four, and
Five, Indianaasserts claims under Indiana state ls@ghkng damagegl) from all Defendants for
conspiring to unreasonably restrain trade; (2) from McWane and Sigma forraumn$pi
unreasonably restrain trade; and (3) from McWane for monopolizing the Domd3Emfarket,
respectively.(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at 1 146-76).

E. PendingMotions to Dismiss

On June 17, 2013, Defendants moved to dismiss both the IPP Complainé andiana
Complaint. (IPP Action, Docket Entry Nos. 116, 117; Indiana Action, Docket Entry Nos. 28,
29). Shortly thereafter, the Court issued an Order consolidating the Indiana AittidhenPP
Action. (Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 31). The Court now considers Defendantensioti
to dismiss.For the reasons set forth beloldefendantsmotions to dismisare grantedn part

and denied in part.



lll. LEGAL STANDARD

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) requires that pleadings contsitod and plain
statement of the claim showing that the pleader is entitled to relief.” Rule 8 “doesjaive
detailed factual allegations, but it demands more than an unadorned, the-defendduthynlaw
harmedme accusation.’Ashcroft v. Igbgl556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (internal quotations
omitted). On a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim, a “defendant bears the burden of
showing that no claim has been presentdditiges v. United State$04 F.3d 744, 750 (3d Cir.
2005).

When considering a Rule 12(b)(6) motion, a district court should conduct gptmtee-
analysis. Malleus v. George641 F.3d 560, 563 (3d Cir. 2011). “First, the court must ‘take note
of the eements a plaintiff must plead to state a clainmd’ (quotinglgbal, 556 U.Sat
675). Second, the court must accept as true all of a plaintiff'splefided factual allegations
and construe the complaint in the light most favorable to the plaifufivier v. UPMC
Shadyside578 F.3d 203, 210-11 (3d Cir. 2009). But, the court should disregard any conclusory
allegations proffered in the complairitd. Finally, once the welpleaded facts have been
identified and the conclusory allegations ignoredoart must next determine whether the “facts
alleged in the complaint are sufficient to show that plaintiff has a ‘plausible claim fo
relief.” Id. at 211 (quotinggbal, 556 U.S. at 679)This requires more than a mere allegation
of an entitlement teelief. 1d. “A complaint has to ‘show’ such an entitlement with its
facts.” Id. A claim is only plausible if the facts pleaded allow a ctmreasonably infer that the
defendant is liable for the misconduct allegédl. at 210 (quotinggbal, 556 U.S. at 678)Facts
suggesting the “mere possibility of misconduct” fail to show that the plainsfiititled to

relief. 1d. at 211 (quotindgbal, 556 U.S. at 679).

10



V. ANALYSIS

Defendants advance a number of arguments in favor of dismissal undé2)(é).
The Court addresses each argument separately.

A. Injunctive Reliet Counts 1& 2 of the IPP Complaint & the Indiana Complaint

McWane and Signfaargue that Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ and Indiana’s claims for
injunctive relief— Counts One and Two of the IPP Complaint and Counts One and Two of the
Indiana Complaintrespectively- should be dismigsslunder Rule 12(b)(6). (IPP ActioBocket
Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 33-37; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 29 at 33-37)ifi&bg
they argue thatismissal is appropriateecause Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana have
not alleged facts showiran ongoing or threatened harmd.j.

A plaintiff seeking an injunction in an antitrust context must “make a showing of
enitlement to injunctive relief requiring the demonstration of: (1) threatened losgior in
cognizable in equity; (2) proximately resulting from the alleged antitrukttioa.” In re
Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig214 F.3d 395, 400 (3d Cir. 2000)t{eg McCarthy v. Recordex
Serv., InG.80 F.3d 842, 856 (3d Cir. 1996)). The plaintiff must show that he “is immediately in
danger of sustaining some direct injury” and that the threatened injusaisdnd immediate”
and not “conjectural”’ or “hypothetal.” City of Los Angeles v. Lyon$61 U.S. 95, 102 (1983)
(internal citations omitted). “Abstract injury is not enougD;Shea v. Littleton414 U.S. 488,

494 (1974), and “[p]ast exposure to illegal conduct does not itself show a present case or

" NeitherIndirect Purchaser Plaintiffsor Indianaassers claims for injunctive relief against Statipe Products
(SeelPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 182 Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at 1 1&83. In both
the IPP Complaint and the Indiana Complaint, howdweliirect Purchaser Plaintiffs amodianastate in the prayer
for relief thattheyseek an injunction against all Defendams a statement included in a prayer for relief is
insufficient to assert a clairsee, e.g., Soder v. Chenib. (6-1522, 2007 WL 4556670, at *6 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20,
2007), andndirect Purchaser Plaintiffs atiddiana did not address this issudtirir briefs after it was raised by
Star Pipe Products, the Court concludeslitiditect Plaintiff Purchasers artiddiana hae not asserted claim for
injunctive relief against Star Pipe Products.

11



controversy regarding injunctive relief . . . if unaccompanied by any continuingnpesbserse
effects.” Lyons 461 U.S. at 102 (quotin@’Shea 414 U.S. at 495-96).
In this case, the Court agrees with McWane and Sigma that Indirect Purelzasgifs
ard Indiana’s allegations are insufficient to set forth a real and immediateidaThe most
recent allegations contained in the IPP Complaint concern events that daoBeptember
2009, (IPPAction, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 66-67), and the Indiaomg@laint details
allegations no later than June 2010, (IndiAoaon, Docket Entry No. 22 at 1 63-70). In other
words, aside from the conclusory statement that McWane and Sigma’s antitempehavior
is “continuing to the present,” there are no allegations to suggest ongoing violations
Moreover, Sigma and Star Pipe Produwse already entered into consent decrees with
the Federal Trade Commission to abstain from engaging wetlyactivitiesthatIndirect
Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana seek to enjo{tPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 109,
110; Indian&@Action, Docket Entry No. 22 at [ 127, 128). “Although the existence of a consent
decree is not dispositive, it is relevant to the determination of whether theresexngs
cognizable danger of a recurrent violatiom’re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.335 F. Supp. 2d 6,
17 (citing and quotingnited States v. W.T. Grant C845 U.S. 629, 633 (1953pee also Inre
Plavix Indirect Purthvaser Antitrust Litig. No. 06-226, 2011 WL 335034, at *4 (S.D. Ohio Jan.
31, 2011) (“While the Court agrees the existence of the permanent injunction . . . might not be
dispositive [as to whether plaintiffs may pursue claims for injunctive relief]réiésant to the

determination of whether there exists some cognizable danger of recuotatibnj something

8 Specifically, Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana seek an injunction enjoiningavieviind Sigma from: (1)
“[e]ntering into a distribution agreement that eliminated Sigmenaantrant into the Domestic DIPF market;” (2)
[e]xcluding actual and potential competitors through the adoption and entartefrexclusive distribution
policies;” (3) “[a]greeing to charge prices at certain levels and otherwise indirase, maini@a or stabilize prices
of DIPF sold in the United States;” (4) “[p]articipating in conversationscamimunications regarding prices to be
charged for DIPF;” and (5) “[K]eeping the existence of the conspiraayown in order to foster the illegal
anticompetitive conduct . . . .” (IPRction, Docket Entry No. 110 at 1 144, 152; Indi#&wion, Docket Entry No.
22 at 11 135, 143).
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more than the mere possibility which serves to keep the case alive.”). Congititehts

principle, a number of courts have found no risk@parable harm when a plaintiff seeks an
injunction that mirrors a consent decree absent some showing that the consenisdecre
insufficient. Ellis v. Gallatin Steel C9.390 F.3d 461, 476 (6th Cir. 2004) (finding reversible
error where district cougranted an injunction without an explanation from the plaintiff as to
how the existing consent decrees faitiresplaintiff’'s claims for injunctive relief)see also
Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal05 U.S. 251, 261 (1972)[T]he fact is that one injunction

is as effective as 100, and, concomitantly, that 100 injunctions are no more effectivadiy;
Harthman v. Witty480 F.2d 337 (3d Cir. 1973) (“The defendant was permanently enjoined . . .
from further polluting [under the first injunction]. Under the circumstances a segondtion

was unnecessary and it would have been the duty of the court to refuse to gramtré.”);
Nifediping 335 F. Supp. 2dt17-18 (“[T]he mere existence of the Consent Order does not
preclude private injunate relief. Indeed, in antitrust cases, private and governmental claims for
injunctive relief were designed to be cumulative, not mutually exclusive. v&ynhe party
seeking the injunction nonetheless has the burden of establishing that such cumalikettinge
needed.”)In re Plavix 2011 WL 335034, at *4 (dismissing claims for injunctive relief for

failure to establish threatened conduct that will cause loss or damage wineae g injunction
already in place). As Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs and Indiana “haveeneaiteged that the
Consent Order is inadequate nor have they identified any specific conduct that should be
enjoined over and above the conduct prohibited by the Consent [Decrees],” the Court finds tha
dismissal of Counts One and Two of the IPP Complaint and the Indiana Complaintisteghrr

In re Nifediping 335 F. Supp. 2d at 18.
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B. Unjust Enrichment — Count 8 of the IPP Complaint
Defendants argue that Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichmemt-el@ount
Eight of the IPP Complaint — musé dismissed becagigndirect Purchaser Plaintiffail to
identify aparticularstatelaw under whichthey advance this claimlRP Action, Docket Entry
No. 116, Attach. 1 at 8-10; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 21-25). Defendants
point to a number of opinions in which federal district courts have dismissed unjust enrichment
claims for failure to specify the state law under which the plaintiffs prodeee Refrigerant
Compressors Antitrust tig. (“ In re Refrigerant Compressors)i, No. 09-2042, 2013 WL
1431756, at *23 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013k re TFT-LC (Flat Panel)Antitrust Litig, 586 F.
Supp. 2d 1109, 1124 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008).e Static Random Access Memory Antitrust
Litig., 580 F. Supp. 2d 896, 910 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008 Terazosin Hydrochloride
Antitrust Litig, 160 F. Supp. 2d 1365, 1379 (S.D. Fla. July 2, 208X¢ Flonase Antitrust
Litig. (“In re Flonase 1”), 610 F. Supp. 2d 409, 419 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2009 Chocolate
Confectionary Antitrust Litig.602 F. Supp. 2d 538, 587 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2009)e Auto.
Parts Antitrust Litig, MDL No. 12-2311, 2013 WL 2456612, at *31 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013).
Indirect Purchaser Plaintifisrge the Court to disregard those cases cited by Defendants.
(Docket Entry No. 122, Attach. 1 at 35-38). Tlaguethatthe law of unjust enrichment does
not vary materially from state to statedpoint to several cases tlh@mpareunjust enrichment
claims under the lawsf various states and fifdw material differencesSeege.g.,In re
MercedesBenz Tele Aid Contract Litig257 F.R.D. 46, 58 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2008pjinion
modified on reconsideration on other grounbL No. 1914, 2010 WL 2976496 (D.N.J. July
22, 2010) (“While there are minor variations in the elements of unjust enrichment undavghe |

of the various states, those differences are not material . Powjers v. Lycoming Engines
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245 F.R.D. 226, 231 (E.D. Pa. 200/8y’d on other grounds328 Fed. App’'x 121 (3d Cir. 2009)
(“Although there are numerous permutations of the elements of the [unjust emifbause of
action in the various states, there are few real differencbest’see In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.
(“In re Flonase 1I"), 692 F. Supp. 2d 524, 541 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2010) (“The elements
necessary to allegenjust enrichment vary state by state.”). The Court notes, howevethehat
cases cited by Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs considered the law of unjicttreent in theontext
of choice of law issues anbtwhen analyzing claims und&ule 12(b)(6)> The Court, finding
the cases cited by Defendants to be persuasiveherikforedismiss Indirect Purchaser
Plaintiffs’ unjust enrichment claim under Rule 12(b)(6) for failure to spekdyparticular state
law under which Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs intend to proceed. Count Eight of the IPP
Complaint is, therefore, dismissed.

C. State Antitrust & Consumer Protection Law Claims — Counts 3-7 of the IPP Complaint &
Counts 3-5 of the Indiana Complaint

The remaining claims Counts Three, Four, Five, Six, addvenof the IPPComplaint
and Counts Three, Four, and Fofghe IndianagComplaint —allegeviolations of numeroustate
antitrust and consumer protection statutes. Defendants contend that a numlseratdithe
must be dismissed because Indirect Raser Plaintiffand Indiang1) lack standing to assert
themand(2) havealsofailed toproperlystate a claim.The Court nowconsiders Defendants
arguments concerning standing.

1. Standing

Standing iggenerallya “threshold inquiry”in any action.City of Pittsburgh v. W. Penn

Power Co, 147 F.3d 256, 264 (3d Cir. 1998). “[T]he constitutional and prudential requirements

° Furthermore, the other case cited by Indirect Purchaser Plaihtifis K-Dur Antitrust Litig, 339 F. Supp. 2d 517,
544 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2004), is not on paastthe plaintiffs in that case apparently specified that they were
proceeding under the laws of each of the fifty states.
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of standing take on particular significance in the context of the antitrust ldese & balance
must be struck between encouraging gevections and deterring legitimate competitive activity
through overly vigorous enforcementld. (citing Capital Imaging Assoc. v. Mohawk Med.
Assoc,. 996 F.2d 537, 539 (2d Cir. 1993)).
Under Article Il of the United States Constitution, a federal court dezyde “only
actual, ongoing cases or controversidseivis v. Continental Bank Corpl94 U.S. 472, 477
(1990). Thus, “Article Il denied the District Court the power to decide questiohsahaot
affect the rights of litigants before it, and confines it to resolving live coatstes admitting of
specific relief through a decree of a conclusive character, as distieg from an opinion
advising what the law would be upon a hypothetical state of faBis:key v. Marberry556
F.3d 142, 147 (3d Cir. 2009) (citifgetna Life Insur. Co. v. Hawortl800 U.S. 227, 241 (1937)
(citations omitted)). To satisfy thease or controversy’ requiremeiat plaintiff must show:
(1) an injuryin-fact, which is an invasion of a legally protected interest ith(a)
concrete and particularized, and (b) actual or imminent, not conjectural or hygadtheti
(2) a causal connection between the injury and the conduct complained of; and (3) that it
must be likely, as opposed to merely speculative, that the wijlifye redressed by a
favorable decision.
Winer Family Trust v. Queeb03 F.3d 319, 325 (3d Cir. 2007).
After determining that a party has satisfied the constitutional standingeraguats, “the
court must make a further determination whether the tffamthe proper party to bring a
private antitrust action.'Gregory Marketing Corp. v. Wakefern Food Coff87 F.2d 92, 95 n.4
(3d Cir. 1986) (citingAssoc. Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California-State Council of
Carpenters459 U.S. 519, 535 n.31 (1983)). This requirement that a plaintiff establish “antitrust

standing” is a “prudential, rather than constitutional limitation on the distnet'so

jurisdiction,” Shionogi Pharma, Inc. v. Mylan, IndNo. 10-1077, 2011 WL 3860680, at *4 (D.
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Del. Aug. 31, 2011), that “demands a much more detailed and focused inquiry into a @aintiff’
antitrust claims than constitutional standinggdss v. Bank of Am., N,A24 F.3d 217, 222, 224-
25 (2d Cir. 2008
The test for prudentiairitations on claims arising under federal antitrust law is
explained m Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of
Carpenterg“AGC’), 459 U.S. 519 (1983)In that casethe Supreme Court identified five
factors forcourts to weigh in determining whether a plaintiff has antitrust standing to bring a
private antitrust action under federal taw
(1) the causal connection between the antitrust violation and the harm to the pladhtiff a
the intent by the defendant to cause that harm, with neither factor aloneiognfer
standing; (2) whether the plaintiff's alleged injury is of the type for wiie antitrust
laws were intended to provide redress; (3) the directness of the injury, which asldresse
the concerns that liberal application of standing principles might produce specula
claims; (4) the existence of more direct victims of the alleged antitrust violation&)and
the potential for duplicative recovery or complex apportionment of damages.
Broadcom Corp. v. Quabmm Inc.501 F.3d 297, 320 (3d Cir. 2007) (citiBgrton & Pittinos,
Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Cor18 F.3d 178, 181 (3d Cir. 19978GC, 459 U.S. at 538-45.
In gpplying these principles, the Supreme Court has heldntaect purchasers lack
standingto assert federal antitrust claimdanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. C@3p2
U.S. 481 (1968)tllinois Brick Co. v. lllinois 431 U.S. 720 (1977). The Supreme Court denied
standing to indirect purchasersliimois Brick due to concerns that such suits pose a risk of
double recovery and require a complex inquiry into the amount of the price increagsaghat
actuallypassed on to customenrdlinois Brick, 431 U.S. at 730-32T herefore,‘only
overcharged direct purchaseand not subsequent indirect purchaserdgaresrally]entitled to

recover . . . under [federal antitrust law[SeeCalifornia v. ARC Am. Corp490 U.S. 93, 93

(1989) (citinglllinois Brick, 431 U.S. at 720).
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Following thelllinois Brick decision, howeverl number of states pasdadis expressly
permitting indirect purchasers to seek damages for injuries suffereg@sigiteof anticompetitive
behavior. See idat 98 n.3In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Liti@38 F. Supp. 2d 1011, 1023
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010).In California v. ARC Am. Corpthe Supreme Court held tHainois
Brick does not prevent indirect purchasers from recovering damages under statst stdiutes.
ARC Am. Corp.490 U.S. at 105-06Claims brought in federaourt under state antitrust
statutes are subject to the state rules of antitrust starmingver.D.R. Ward Constr. Co. v.
Rohm & Hass C470 F. Supp. 2d 485, 496 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 2006) (“[T]he state rules of
antitrust stating determine whether a plaintiff suing under a state antitrust stgayt federal
prudential standing in a diversity action.”).

Defendants advance a number of arguments to show that IndirebtBer Plaintiffs
lack standing, which the Court now considers.

a. State Law Claims Without a Named Indirect Purchaser Plaintiff

Defendants contend that a number of Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ statéalens must
be dismissed because Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs lack standing tockssestunder the laws
of any state but those in which they reside or were injured. (IPP Action, DockgfNent116,
Attach. 1 a6; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 14-19). This issisesbecause
Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs have asserted claims under the laws ofsthgtions,yet they
allege only that they were injured in their home states of Florida, KansasghhciNebraska,
New Hampshire, New York, North Carolina, and North Dakota. Plaintiffs counter, hgweve
that Defendants’ argument is really about class certificationstanding, and is, therefore,

premature. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 122, Attach. 1 at 22-28).
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“It is well-settled that a named plaintiff in a class action is required to establish Article Il
standing.” In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litif.In re Magnesium Oxid€), No. 10-5943,

2011 WL 5008090, at *7 (citingewis v. Caseyp18 U.S. 343, 357 (1996)). “Less wsdttled is
whether, pre-class certification, named plaintiffs are required to estabdisding for each and
every claim set foltin a class action complaint, or whether it is sufficient to establish standing
for a single claim because a court will determine if the named plaintiffs have gtamdin
represent the unnamed class members seeking redress under the balancedthssert

during the class certification process pursuant to Federal Rules of Pro2adule. at *8.

A number of federal district courts have refused to dismiss claims brought undexshe |
of states in which no named plaintiff claims to have stand8eg, e.gRamirez v. STI Prepaid
LLC, 644 F. Supp. 2d 496, 505 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2009). Under this approach, “the fact that the
named Plaintiffs may not have individual standing to allege violations of consumeriprotect
laws in states other than thosewhich they [were injured] is immaterial” because “[t]he issue . .

. Is one of predominance — whether ‘questions of law or fact common to class members
predominate over any questions affecting only individual membdédls.Tn re Grand Theft Auto
Video Game Consumer LitjgNo. 06-1739, 2006 WL 3039993, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006);
In re Busipirone Patent Litig185 F. Supp. 2d 363, 377 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2002).

Other federal district courts, however, requird titdeast one plaintiff demonstrate
standing for each claim asserted in the complaint prior to class certific&sm.e.gln re
Magnesium Oxide RO11 WL 5008090, at *7-10n re Packaged Ice Antitrust LitigNo. 08-

1952, 2011 WL 891160, at *11 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 11, 2011) (“[NJamed plaintiffs lack standing to
assert claims under the law of the states in which they do not reside or in whishffeesd no

injury.”); In re Terazosin Hydrochloridel60 F. Supp. 2dt 1371(“[T]he named plaintiffs
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cannot rely on unidentified persons within those states to state a claim fiof)rdligich v.
Walker, No. 92-1078, 1992 WL 212478, at *1-2 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 1982% Refrigerant
Compressoréntitrust Litig. (“In re Refrigerant Compressory | No.09-2042, 2012 WL
2917365, at *1 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2012) (“[T]he named IP Plaintiffs lack constitutional
standing to bring claims under the laws of states/territories where no nrRé&adritiff claims to
reside or have been injured.”). After reviewihg different approaches, this Court agitbes
named plaintiffs lack standing to assert claims under the laws of theistateish they do not
reside or in which they suffered no injury. In particular, the Court is persuaded easoaing
of Judge Dickinson Debevoiselimre Magnesium Oxide 1As Judge Debevoise explained,
courts must initially ‘review the standing of actual, not proposed plaintiffssserathe
claims in a class action complaint because ‘the alternative would allow nameiffglaint
in a proposed class action, with no injuries in relation to the laws of certai state
referenced in their complaint, to embark on lengthy class discovery with réspec
injuries in potentially every state in the Union.’
In re Magnesium Oxide P011 WL 5008090, at *8 (citinign re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.
260 F.R.D. 143, 154-56 (E.D. Pa. 2009)).

Additionally, the Court is not persuaded by Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ angfum
favor of deferring the standing issue until after class certificationy digue that postponing
decision on this issue is appropriate under two cdgsashem Prods. Inc. v. Winds&?21 U.S.
591 (1997), an®rtiz v. Fibreboard Corp.527 U.S. 815 (1999), in which the Supreme Court
resolved class certificationsges prior to resolving Article Il standing issues because the class
certification issues were “logically antecedent to the existence of Articsslies . . . .”
Amchem521 U.S. at 591-92. As Judge Debevoise explainbtdried Magnesium Oxide |

however, those cases

stand [only] for the proposition that, in cases where a court is presented a&h cla
certification and Article 11l standing isssisimultaneouslyand the class certification
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issues are dispositive in that they pertain to statutoryisigrd.e. whether a statute

authorizes a given party to sue in the first place, the certification issuesgacallly

antecedent’ to the standing issues and the court may therefore elect to dxddress t

certification issues first in the interest of judicial restraint.
In re Magnesium Oxide R011 WL 5008090, at *10 (emphasis addetherefore “a plaintiff
must demonstrate standing for each claim he seeks to presahaidmandOrtiz do not
permit a court to defer su@malysiswhen class certification and standing issues are not
presented simultaneouslipaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cun®47 U.S. 332, 335 (2006). The
Court, therefore, dismisses Counts Three, Four, Five, Six, and Seven of the IPP Comitiaint t
extent they allege claims arising wndhe laws oArizona,ArkansasCalifornia, the District of
Columbia,Hawaii, lowa, Maine MassachusettdJinnesota, Mississippi, Nevada, New Mexico,
Oregon, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Utah, Vermont, West Virginia
and Wiscons.

b. Water SystenmBroject Contracts

Defendants also contend that five of tie@nedndirect Purchaser Plaintiffs South
Huntingdon, Woodridge, Fallsburg, Fargo, and Wayne CouatydHndiangcollectively,
“Water Systems Project Plaintiffslack standig because they purchased DIPF as part of a
water systems project contraglPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 7-8; IPP Action,
Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 25-33; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 28, Attach. 1 at 4-
5). Specifically, tey contend that the allegations concernivigter Systems Project Plaintiffs
purchases are insufficient because they have not sufficetetya that they paid a higher price
for water systems project contraaessa result of the conspiracyd.).

i. Constitutional Standing

Defendantdirst argue thaiWater Systems Project Plaintiteck constitutional standing.

(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 7; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117 hAttac
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at 6-29; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 28, Attach. 1 at 4-Specifically, Defendants
contend thaWater Systems Project Plaintiffs’ allegations are insufficient to show that their
injuries— the overcharges they allegedly pamereproximately caused by Defendants’
conduct. Id.). They cotend that the allegations fail to show that the alleged antitrust violations
would have more than a “minimal foreseeable effect” on the price of the wamsystoject
contract (Id.).

In advancing this argument, Defendants redpvilyon Blue Shield of Virginia v.
McCready 457 U.S. 465 (1982)In that casehe Supreme Court explained that f{antitrust
violation may be expected to cause ripples of harm to flow through the Nation’s econoiny . . . .
McCready 457 U.Sat 47677. “It is reasonable to assume that Congress did not intend to allow
every person tangentially affected by an antitrust violation to maintairtian &z recover
threefold damages for the injury to his business or property” and, therefore,isthgveint
beyond which the wrongdoer should not be held liabld.” To determine whether a plaintiff
has alleged that a defendant’s alleged antitrust violation proximatedgdan injury, courts
therefore consider (1) “the physical and economic nexus between the allegadrvera the
harm to the plaintiff;” and (2) “the relationship of the injury alleged with thosadaf injury
about which Congress was likely to have been concerned in making defendant’s conduct
unlawful and in providing a private remedy .”. .Id. at 478. The injury alleged must be “so
integral an aspect of the conspiracy alleged [that] there can be no questinat b toss was
precisely the type of loss that the claimed violations . . . would be likely to cddsat’'479
(internalquotations and citations omitted).

As a preliminary matteiMicCreadydealtwith the issue of antitrust standing, not

constitutional standingSeeSerpa Corp. v. McWane, Ind.99 F.3d 6, 9-10 (1st Cir. 1999)
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(discussingVicCreadyand explaining that “the Court has created a comprehensive antitrust
standing doctrine to determine which persons are entitled to bring suit under thedetifevest
statutes”™) see alsd~ranco v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. C818 F. Supp. 2d 792, 836 (D.N.J.
Sept. 23, 2011)Therefore Defendants’ argumetig properly considered as part of Defendants’
argument concerning antitrust standing.

Regardlesswhile Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs admit that “DIPF are a relatively small
portion of the cost of material of a typical waterworks project”, @et&on, Docket Entry No.
110 at § 116), the Court is not persuaded that this mandates dismissal undertiooasti
standing doctrineWater Systems Project Plaintifidlegethat they purchased DIPF as part of
water systems project contracts and paid inflated prices as a result of &eécateged
anticompetitive behavior. To require Water Systems PrBjamtiffs to provide allegations
demonstrating how the price of DIPF affects the price of water systenestproptractsit this
time would require Water Systems Project Plaintiffs to satisfy burdens in theiirngsad
properly required only at the summary judgment st&ge In re AutdParts Antitrust Litig, No.
12-2311, 2013 WL 2456612, at *8-9 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013) (rejettteagrgument that
“Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs did not meet their pleadings burden becaus#otheyinclude
allegations as to whether an identifiable portion of the overcharges restdtimgricefixing
was passed on at each step of the chain” and explaining that such argumestisraié/g
considered at the class certification or the summary judgment dthd@nd v. Homeservices of
Am., Inc, No. 05-612, 2008 WL 4000546, at *3 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 25, 20()rthermore,
generaleconomic principles suggest that indirect purchasers sitiéerthe greatesharm from
illegal overchargesSee, e.g.Robert G. Harris & Lawrence A. Sullivan, Passing on the

Monopoly Overcharge: A Comprehensive Policy Analysis,W2Ba. L. REv. 269, 276 (1979)
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(“[IJn a multiple-level chain of distributionpassing on monopoly overcharges is not the
exception: it is the rulé); Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations,
256 (April 2007),available athttp://www.amc.gov/report_recommendations/toc.fifw]hen a
price-fixing manufacturer overcharges for the goods it sells, the party whbgsas the goods
directly from that manufacturer pays the overcharge in the first mestabhis ‘direct purchaser’
then may incorporate the price-fixed good into the products it sells and pass ondilitstdrs
all or some portion of the manufacturer’s overcharge. In turn, the distributorsenadebto
pass on all or a part of that overcharge to the consumers.”). As such, the Court isuaoleplers
that Indire¢ Purchaser Plaintiffs must provide allegations at the pleading stagdinggaow
the DIPF overchargesaffected the overall price of the various water systems project contracts fo
constitutional standing purposes.
ii.  Antitrust Standing

Defendants also contend that Water Systems Project Plaintiffs have faléelpoately
allege antitrust standinglPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 8; IPP Action, Docket
Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 29-33; Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 28, Attach.)1 at 5
Specifically, Defendants contend that under state antitrust standing rdiesctiPurchaser
Plaintiffs and Indiananust satisfy the federal prudential standing test identifi@dd3@ and that
their pleadings are insufficient to satisfy that.te#d.).

a. Applicability of AGC Test to Water Systems Project Plaintitate
Law Claims

As previously explainedheprudential standing requirements for state antitrust claims
asserted in federal court are governed by state a®. Ward Constr. Co. v. Rohm and Haas
Co, 470 F. Supp. 2d 485, 494 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 20(8) ¢‘determine whether a diversity

plaintiff possesses federal prudential standing to bring a claim undee astizrust statute,
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[federal courts look] to the trement of standing under the relevant state antitrust stafutes.”
“[B]ecause the concept of prudential standing in the antitrust context is intertviiinedew
substantive content of and intent behind the particular statute authorizing the cactsenothe
standing requirements of [state] antitrust statutes, which recognize tnalirebaser claims,
should be a guide for determining whether prudential considerations permittdfgtasue
under those statutes, as opposed to those requiremerdafiesh@y federal case law onto federal
antitrust statutes, which do not recognize indirect purchaser clalthsat 431-95 (citingWarth
v. Seldin422 U.S. 490, 500 (1975)Y.herefore,'the Court must evaluate the standing
limitations associated with each state antitrust stdtute at 496. This “requires an inquiry into
the text of the relevant state antitrust statute, the judicial decisions determinimgaytsue
under these statutes, including the treatment of federal precedent reganting $ta
violations of the Sherman Act and the Clayton Act, and the reasoning behind these décisions
Id.

When deciding questions of state law, federal courts are bound by the decisions of the
state’s highest courtGares v. Willingboro Twp90 F.3d 720, 725 (3d Cir. July 23, 1996)n
the absence of guidance from the state’s highest court, we are to considendedifiie state’s
intermediate appellate courts for assistance in predicting how the state’st lnigine would
rule.” Id. (citing McKenna v. Pacific Rail Sen32 F.3d 820, 825 (3d Cir. 1994Rplick v.
Collins Pine Ca.925 F.2d 661, 664 (3d Cir. 1991) (“An intermediate appellate state court . . . is
datum for ascertaining state law which is not to be disregarded by a fedetalrdess it is
convinced by other persuasive data that the highest court of the state would decwiseithe

(citations omitted).
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Although Defendants concede that &@Ctest does not apply to all state antitrust
statutes; they argue that appliesto all of the remaining claims asserted by the Water Systems
Project Plaintiffs. The Court, therefore, evaluatie provisions of the Michigan, Nebraska,

New York, North Dakota, and Indiamantitrust laws under which Water Systems Contract
Plainiffs seek recoveryFirst, the Court notes that Nebraska’s highest court has held that the
AGCfactors apply to indirect purchaser claims under Nebraska antitruskKiamne v. Visa

U.S.A., Inc.272 Neb. 489, 498-501 (200@) re Flash Memory Antitrudtitig., 643 F. Supp. 2d
1133, 1151 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 200%) re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Liti@38 F. Supp. 2d
1011, 1023 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 201@) re Graphic Processing Units Antitrust Litig.I(i' re

GPU II"), 540 F. Supp. 2d 1085, 1097 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2007). As such, the Court concludes
that theAGCfactors apply to Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ claims under Né&hrastitrust law.

Additionally, the Court finds that th&GCfactors apply tdVater Systems Project
Plaintiffs’ claims under Michigan amtust lawasMichigan appellate cowsthave held that the
AGCfactorssoapply. SeeStark v. Visa, U.S.A. IndNo. 03-55030, 2004 WL 1879003, at *2-4
(Mich. Cir. Ct. July 23, 2004 kee alsdn re Dynamic Random Access MemaAntitrust Litig.
(“Inre DRAMT), 516 F. Supp. 2d 1072, 1094 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 20@idjrect Purchaser
Plaintiffs argue thaa number of courtsavedeclined to follow the reasoning lof re DRAMI
and ask the Court to follow those cases. However, the Court is not persuadesidhse<ited
by Indirect Purchaser Plaintiftae inconsistent with the Court’s conclusion thatAGCfactors
applyto Michigan antitrust law In fact, the cases cited by Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs merely
reject the argument that the presence loditamonization provision alone, absent some additional

analysis of the stasatutes, is sufficient to determine that #@Cfactors apply.Seeln re

19 Defendants concede thaGCdoes not apply to claims brought under Minnesota and NortHi@ataw. Gee
IPP Action,Docket Entry No. 177, Attach. 1, App’x II).
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Graphics Processing Unitefintitrust Litig. (“In re GPU 1”), 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011, 1026 (N.D.
Cal. Sept. 27, 2007) (“It would be wrong for a district judge . . . to bypass all statatlegs

and all state appellate courts and to pronounce a blanket and nationwide revisiorate all st
antitrust laws. . . . This order’s rejection of the blanket nationwide proposal is wpitepudice

to a later statby-state analysis of the extent to whi&@( has actually been adopted by state
officials.”); In re GPU Il, 540 F. Supp. 2dt 1097 In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig643 F.
Supp. 2d 1133, 1153 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2009) (“This Court . . . is reticent to adopt an across-
the-board rule that a state’s harmonization provision, whether created by statutenoon law,
is anappropriate means of predicting how a state’s highest court would rule regéuelin
applicability of AGCto state law antitrust claims.”A number of the cases alsther declined

to decide the issue or refused to applyAEC factors to Michigan antitrust law becauke
parties had not sustained their burden by providing “the requisite, individualizediarmai\ya

per state basis to enable the Court to render such a determin&tioa.FlashMemory 643 F.
Supp. 2d at 1153ee also In ré&lat Pane| 586 F. Supp. 2dt 1123 (not deciding whether the
AGCfactors apply to Michigan law because “even if #@Ctest did apply, indirect plaintiffs in
this case have allegédcts showing that they have standing under that test”).

The Court is not persuadétat theAGCtestapplies to New YorkiNorth Dakota or
Indiand* antitrust law. In reaching this conclusion, the Court notes that Defendants have not
cited any state appellate cases to show that the highest court in those stitepplguheAGC
factorsin those statesAs such, the Court will follow those cases in which the colatline[d]
to undertakehe backbreaking labor involved in dgahering the state of antitrust standing in

each of those stateshere a party hasot “show[n] thatAGChas been adopted as the law of

! Only Star Pipe Products makes specific argumesgarding the applicability of theGCtest to Indiana antitrust
law, contending that Indiana courts would likely apply A&Ctest because Indiana antitrust law was patterned
after the Sherman ActiIndiana ActionDocket Entry No. 28, Attach. 1 at 5).
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those state$ See, e.g., In re GPU, 1540 F. Supp. 2d at 109t re Flash Memory643 F. Supp.
2d at 1153.

b. Application of AGC Factors to Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Nebraska
and Michigan Claims

As theAGCfactors apply to Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ claims arising underds&h
and Michigan antitrust law, the Court turns to whether Indirect Purchaser Pidiatre
sufficiently demonstrated antitrust standing underAG€ test to be permitted to proceed with
thoseclaims. The Court, having assessed each factor individuadiycludes that Indirect
Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Nebraska and Michigantitrustclaims should not be dismissed for lack of
antitrust standing.

i. Causal Connection Between the Antitrust Violation and the
Harm to the Plaintiff

The firstAGCfactor is the causal connection between the antitrust violation and the harm
to the plaintiff and the intent by the defendant to cause that hBnmadcom Corp. v.
Qualcomm In¢.501 F.3d 297, 320 (3d Cir. 2007) (citiBgrton & Pittinos, Inc. v. Smithie
Beecham Corpl18 F.3d 178, 181 (3d Cir. 1997}lere, Water Systems Project Plaintiffs
allege that they purchased water system project contracts that includedubDjédt ®©
Defendants’ anticompetitive schemes and paid more for the water system qoojeatts as a
result. The Court finds that these allegations are sufficient to show a causaticonipetween
the alleged antitrust violation and the harm to Water System Project PlaiSe#sD.R. Ward
Constr. Co. v. Rohm and Haas C470 F. Supp. 2d 485, 502 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 2006) (finding
that “a sufficient causal nexus exists between the injury and defendants’ allegedly

anticompetitive behavior” where plaintiffs alleged they “purchased and mgguificantly more
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for products containinglastic additives as a result of defendants’ pfiegg conspiracy”). As
such, the Court finds that thiadtorweighs in favor of standing.
ii. Type Intended to be Redressed

The second\GCfactor is whether the plaintiff's alleged injury is of the type for which
the antitrust laws were intended to provide redr&sadcom Corp.501 F.3d at 320 (citing
Barton & Pittinos 118 F.3d at 181). Courts typically agree that end users who petgahf
prices for a good suffer precisely the type of injury that antitrust $@ek to remedySee In re
Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig214 F.3d 395, 400 (3d Cir. 2000) (explaining that “[i]t is
difficult to imagine a more formidable demonstratioranfitrust injury” where consumers paid
inflated prices for a medication subject to an anticompetitive scheme sudferedst injury,
“[r]legardless of the existence of various links of middlemen”).

Defendants contenthoweverthat Water Systems Project Plaintiffs are not participants
in the relevant marketSpecifically they contend that Water Systems Project Plaintiffs
participated only in the water systems project market, not the DIPF m#tketmber of courts
haveagreed that plaintiffs proceedingder a component theory of standpagticipate in a
secondary market and, therefore, do not participate in the relevant nfaelgst.g.,In re
Dynamic Random Access Memamtitrust Litig. (“In re DRAM II”), 536 F. Supp. 2d 1129,
1137-38, 1141 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2008). A number of courts, however, have rejexsaact
market participant test and permitted indirect purchasers to bring claims atisoigioe
purchase of finished products that incorporate parts subject to an anticmagetieme.See In
re Flat Pane) 586 F. Supp. 2d at 49h re Auto.Parts Antitrust Litig, No. 12-2311, 2013 WL
2456612, at *15-16 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2018)re Flash Memory643 F. Supp. 2dt 1154

(finding that indirect purchasers of NAND flash memory that had been incazgardd finished
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products were in the “same market” as direct purchasers who purchased NANDdlasiny as
a standalone item)In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig38 F. Supp. 2d 1011, 1023-24
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2010)n re GPU I, 540 F. Supp. 2dt 1098. Additionally, some courts
have recognized that “even if the plaintiffs were not participants in the nélenaaket, the
[factor] still favored standing . . . because the plaintiffs had alleged that the products were
identifiable, discrete physical objects that did not change form or become dmguishable
part of the product in which they are contained, therefore they follow a traqaasical chain
from the [manufacturers] to the purchasers of the finished produatse’ Auto.Parts, 2013
WL 2456612, at *15 (citations omittedyee alsdn re GPU II, 540 F. Supp. 2dt 1098. Here,
where Water Systemgdject Plaintiffs have alleged that they purchased DIPF as a component of
water systems project contracts and consequently paid a highefopriicese contracts, the
Court cannot say that they have not shown that they suffered injury of the typattistdatvs
are intered to redres®r the puposes of their pleading requirements.
iii. Directness of the Injury

The thirdAGCfactor is the directness of the plaintiff's injurproadcom Corp.501
F.3d at 320 (citindBarton & Pittinos 118 F.3d at 181). A number of courts have held that
“indirect purchasers of components had satisfied their burden of pleading diredtmgss/ by
allegng that the cost of the component was traceable through the product distribution ¢hain.”
re Flash Memory643 F. Supp. 2dt 1155;In re Flat Panel 586 F. Supp. 2d at 49y re GPU
II, 540 F. Supp. 2dt 1098. As the Court finddVater Systems Project Plaintiffallegations
sufficient to showthat DIPF inwater systems projects can be traced through the chain of

distribution, the Courinds thatthis factor weighs in favor of standing.
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iv. Existence of More Direct Victims

The fourthAGCfactor is the existence of more direct victims of the alleged antitrust
violations. Broadcom Corp.501 F.3d at 320 (citinBarton & Pittinos 118 F.3d at 181). In this
case, there are clearly more direct victims as Defendants are subject to anathdiraaght by
direct purchasersSee In re Ductiléron Pipe Fittings Direct Purchaser Antitrust LitigNo. 12-
711. Additionally, there are indirectichasers who purchased DIPF as a stdade product,
not as a component of a water systems project confféis. factor, therefore, weighs in favor of
dismissal butioes not alonmandate dismissal at this stage in the litigation.

v. Potential for Duplicdive Recovery or Complex Apportionment
of Damages

The fifth AGCfactor is the potential for duplicative recovery of complex apportionment
of damagesBroadcom Corp.501 F.3d at 320 (citinBarton & Pittinos 118 F.3d at 181)The
potential for duplicave recovery exists in an indirect purchaser a¢tsach as this, whea
direct purchaserlassalso seek to recover damagesiowever, where states have explicitly
rejectedllinois Brick, thisCourt is reluctant to undermine what the state legislatures have
condoned.See In re Autd?arts, 2013 WL 2456612, at *18n re Flash Memory643 F. Supp.
2dat 1156 (citingin re DRAM | 516 F. Supp. 2d at 1094) (“States . . . which have repealed
lllinois Brick and allowed indirect purchasers to sue for antitrust violations, have necessarily
made the policy decision that duplicative recovery may permissibly occuricBtiy@ recovery
is, in many if not all cases alleging a nationwide conspiratlty both direct and indirect
purchaser classes, a necessary consequence that flows from indirect pueclasey.
Accordingly, it is no bar against standing, and this factor does not weigh agantshgt”} In
re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrugitig., 496 F. Supp. 2d 404, 410 (D. Del. July 12, 2007)

(explaining that thé&GCfactors that deal with directness, the existence of more direct victims,
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and the potential for duplicative recovery or complex apportionment of damageslésarry
weight inthe standing analysis in jurisdictions rejectitigois Brick”). Furthermore, the Third
Circuit hassuggestedhat “while there will be some additional complications underlying the
damage claimsin component cases, purchases of products containing restrained components do
not bar antitrust claimsln re Linerboard Antitrust LitigWinoff Indus., In¢.305 F.3d 145, 159
(3d Cir. 2002).Where, as here, Indirect Purchaser Plainéffd Indianacan trace overcharges
through the distribution chain, the Court finds that this factor weighs in favor of starf@kegn
re Auta Parts, 2013 WL 2456612, at *18n re Flash Memory643 F. Supp. 2dt 1155.
c. Individual Injury

Defendants contend thsitx of the Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs lack standing because
they have failed to allege facts demonstrativag they themselves weirgured (IPP Action,
Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 10:1BP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at -6
The Court previously dismissed Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ claimiilore to sufficiently
plead individual injury. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 105). In that March 18 Opinion, the
Court explained that

in a class action lawsuit, a class repraative for a particular claim must himself have a

cause of action on that clairZimmerman v. HBO Affiliate Grp834 F.2d 1163, 1169

(3d Cir. 1987). Each claim must be analyzed separately, and a claim cannot be asserted

on behalf of a class unlessl@ast one named plaintiff has suffered the injury that gives

rise to the claim. Griffin v. Dugger 823 F.2d 1476, 1483 (11th Cir. 1987). Therefore,

for each antitrust claim asserted, there must be at least one Indirect Purtias#r P

who has expéenced antitrust impact that flows from the anticompetitive behavior that

gives rise to the claim.
(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 105 at 7-8). The Court exgdihat the allegations concerning
Indirect Purchaser Plaintiff®IPF purchasswere insufficent to show that they had actually

purchased DIPF affected by the alleged anticompetitive schdchi. Specifically,Indirect

Purchaser Plaintiffs’ allegations were insufficient to show individuatynpecause it was not
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clear from the Complaint thany Indirect Purchaser Plaintiff purchased affe@#@F during
time periods relevant to the alleged conspamc(ld.).

Defendants contend that under the Court’'s March 18 Opitiierglaims ofix of the
Indirect Purchaser Plaintifffustagainbe dismissed for failure to allege individual injury. First,
StarPipe Productargues thathe claimsassertedgainst itoy Waterlinein Counts Three and
Four™ of thelPP Complaint must be dismissed. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at
4). Specifically, StaPipe Products contends tWdaterline “alleges that it indirectly purchased
DIPF in 2008 and 2009, but fails to allege that it purchased DIPF that originated from any
Defendant.” (Id.). While Indirect Purchaser PlaintifEsodlegethat“Waterline indirectly
purchased McWanbranded Domestic DIPF as a staaldne product” in December 2009, the
Court is not persuaded that these allegations are sufficient to demonstratatéring/
purchasedIPF affected by the allegguicefixing scheme.(IPP Complaint, Docket Entry No.
110 at § 17). herefore Waterlinés claims asserted under Counts Three and Four of the IPP
Complaint are dismisseak to Star Pipe Products.

Second, Defendants contend that Blair has failed to allege individual injury. (tlR,Ac
Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 4; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 aBI&).
alleges that it “indirectly purchased DIPF as part of water sygpeojescts in 2011 and 2012.”
(IPP Canplaint, Docket Entry No. 110, at { 2/irst, to the extent Blair seeks recovery for
injury resulting from the pricéixing schemehat allegedly occurred in 2008 and 2009, the Court
agrees that its claims must be dismissed as Blair has not allegadgrgof DIPF during the
relevant time period. Therefore, @ds Three an&our are dismissed to the extent they assert

claims arising under Nebraska state law for the alleged-foxiog conspiracy.

12 Star Pipe Products alsalvances this argumeintfavor of dismissing Count Eight; however, as the Court has
already determined that disre&é of Count Eight is appropriate other groundshe Court consideiStar Pipe
Products’ arguments as they apply to Counts Three and Four only.
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Additionally, Sigma and McWane argue that all remagnclaims asserted by Blair must
alsobe dismissed because, though Blair allegedly purchased DIPF during iaatr&lae
period for the remaining claims, Blair did not specify whether it purchdeeestically
manufactured or imported DIPF. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 aTh&).
Court previously dismissed a number of Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ <fainthis very reason.
(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 105 at 9-10)s IndirectPurchaser Plaintiffs’ allegations
regarding Blair's prchases are in some ways less detailed itPlR€omplaint tharthey were
in the Amended Complaint, the Court finds dismisgdlair’s claimsis required (Compare
IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 85 at 19 (stating that “Blair indirectly puedth&PF that was
originally imported, marketed or sold by one or more of the Defendants as part efa wat
systems contract”yyith IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 110 at § 27atgtg that “Blair indirectly
purchased DIPF as part of water systems project conine2@l1 and 2012)) Blair simply
may notproceed with its claims absent sost®wing that it has been injured by Defendants’
allegedly anticompetitive conduct.

Third, Defendantsargue thaainyclaimsbrought by Woodridgénhat relate to the alleged
price-fixing schemanust be dismisselecause Woodbridge is not alleged to havehasd
DIPF during that conspiracy and, therefore, could not have been impactedIB¥iAction,
Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 5; Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 22 Thrs Court
agrees. According to Indirect Purchaser Plaintifeodbridge indirectly purchased domestic
DIPF from Sigma and St&tipe Products in 2010 and 20{IBP Action, Docket Entry No. 110
at 138), however, the IPP Complaint alleges that Star Pipe Ptsgacticipation in the alleged
anticompetitive behavior was confined to the time period beginning in January 11, 2008 and

ending in May 20009. Id. at 154). As CountsThreeand Four relate only to conduct that
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occurred between January 11, 2008 and May 20D%t(1 156, 188), Woodridge has failed to
allege individual injury with regards to Counts Three and Four and those clainfeae&re
dismissd as to Woodbridge.

Fourth, Defendants contend that Fallsburg has failed to allege individual injgfy. (I
Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 5; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at
13). The Court agrees. In the IPP Complaint, ediPurchaser Plaintiffs allege that “[b]etween
2010 and 2011, [Fallsburg] indirectly purchased Star [Pipe Prodwetstled Domestic DIPF as
part of multiple water systems project contracts.” (IPP Complaint, Déckey No. 110 at
42). The only allegations of anticompetitive behavior on the part of Star Pipe Productghowe
are confined tahe pricefixing scheme o008 and 2009.1d. at 11 5476). Fallsburg has,
therefore, failed to allege individual injury and its claims are dismissed.

Fifth, StarPipe Productargues that the clainisought by Johnson Coun&gainst Star
Pipe Products must be dismissed. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 5). In support
of this argument, Star Pipe Products contends that Johnson County “alleges onlyesurthas
domestidIPF from April 2008 through December 2009” but moportedDIPF —“the subject
of the alleged 2008-2009 conspiracyld.]. Having reviewed the IPP Complaint, howevtke,
Court finds nothing to support Star Pipe Products’ contention that the 2008-2009 consps&racy wa
limited toimportedDIPF. Instead, théPP Complaint repeatedly states that Defendants
conspired to fix prices “at which DIPF were sold in the United States.” (IPP @omidocket
Entry No. 110 at 1 54, 60, 1656As suchto the extent StaPipe Productseeks dismissal of
Johnson County’s claims for failure to allege individual injury, such relief isdeni

Finally, Defendants contend that Fargo has failed to allege individual inj&f. (I

Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 5; IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 12-
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13). Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffallegations state onthatbetween 2008 and the present,
“Fargo indirectly purchased DIPF that was originally manufactured by onererahthe
Defendants as part of many water systems project contrants“[o]n information and belief,
between February 17, 2009 and the present, Fargo indirectly purchadé&hbloranded
Domestic DIPF as part of a water systems project contréd@P Complaint, Docket Entry No.
110 at 11 33, 34 The Court finds these allegations insufficient to show that Fargo was injured
by either the alleged pridexing or monopolizatio schemes. As such, Fargo’s claims are
dismissed.

2. Failure to State &laim

Defendants argue that a number of Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ clainideus
dismissed for failure to state a claim under the statutory requiremehts wdrious state laws.
(IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 10-IB Action, Docket Entry No. 117,
Attach. 1 at 19-21).

1. Florida Antitrust Act

First, Defendants contend that Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ clainr tinelé-lorida
Antitrust Act, 88 542.19¢t seq. (IPPAction, Docket Entry No. 110 at  258), must be dismissed
for failure to state a claim. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 21)Cadine
agrees.“Florida’s Antitrust Act prohibits indirect purchaser standin@.alifornia v. Infineon
Techs. AG531 F. Supp. 2d 1124, 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2007) (ciktaxk v. BristolMyers Squibb
Co, 673 So. 2d 100, 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)). Furthernitoappears thandirect
Purchaser Plaintiffs do not contest targumentas it is not addressed in their brieGeélPP
Action, Docket Entry No. 122, Attach. 1). Therefore, Count Seven of the IPP Complaint is

dismissed to the extentatleges a violation of Florida statutes, 88 542et%eq
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2. Michigan, New Yorkand North CarolinaAntitrustLaws & North Carolina
and New Hampshire Consumer Protection Laws

Defendantsalsoargue thatndirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ claims arising underdhétrust
statuteof Michigan, New York, and North Carolina and the consumer protection statutes of
North Carolina and New Hampshire must be dismissed because those stguitesand
Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs have failed to pleacbncrete connection between the alleged
conduct and the state. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 19-20). The Court,
however, is not persuadétat dismissal is warranted at this timEhe cases cited by Defendants
in favor of dismissal under Michigan and New York antitrust laws do not appeastfayoas
to require such local or intrastate condu&ee e.g.,Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health &
Welfare Plan v. Glaxosmithkline, PLLZ37 F. Supp. 2d 380, 396 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2010)
(“Peoples Savings Bamsknply ob®rved that the monopolistic activities in gtienin that case
were predominantly local . . . . The court dimt rule that the [Michigan antitrust statiitanly
applies to activities that are predominantly logaBowlus v. Alexander & Alexander Servs.,
Inc., 659 F. Supp. 914 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 1987) (discussing New York antitrust law’s “in state”
requirement in the context of removal and preemption, not pleading requirentantslermore,
courts interpreting New Hampshire&éensumer protectiolaw disagree as to whether a
nationwide scheme in which the plaintiffs pay a higher price in the state isesuft satisfy
the statute’s requiremengee In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Ljtid9 F. Supp. 2d
224, 234-35 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2010) (“The . . . complaint avers that defendants colluded to fix
the price of chocolate products that were then introduced into the New Hampatiet m
[which], at the very least, had indirect effects on the New Hampshire markes aesidents.”);
but see In re Ragerant Compressord, No. 09-2042, 2013 WL 1431756, at *17-18 (E.D.

Mich. Apr. 9, 2013) (dismissing claim under New Hampshire’s consumer protectiomr $tatut
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failure to allege that any unfair or deceptive act or practice took place in NepsHaenwhere
the plaintiff alleged only that he resides in and made a purchase in New HanpSimadly, the
cases cited by Defendants in favor of dismissal of claims under North Caralmigrust and
consumer protection statutes are distingalde as plaintiffs in that case did not market or sell
their product in the state of North Carolingee In re Refrigerant Compressors2013 WL
1431756, at *19. As such, Defendants have not shown that dismissal is warrathtiedanis
under Rule 12(b)(6).
3. Florida Consumer Protection Law

Star Pipe Products argues that Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ clainmgarisder
Florida’s consumer protection statute should be dismissed for failure ta sfaien. (IPP
Action, Docket Entry No. 116, Attach. 1 at 11-13). McWane and Sigma do not challenge the
sufficiency of Indirect Purchaser Plaintiffs’ pleadings with regardedo tlaims under Florida
consumer protection law. (IPP Action, Docket Entry No. 117, Attach. 1 at 10H&%)ng
reviewed thdPP Complaint, the Court is not persuaded that Plaintiffs have failed to plead an
“unfair method of competition” sufficient for pleading purpostesre Pool Prods. Distribution
Market Antitrust Litig, No. MDL 2328, 2013 WL 2297213, at *10-11 (E.D. La. May 24, 2013).

4. Count 3 of the Indiana Complaint

Finally, Star Pipe Products argues that Indiana’s third claim for relief shouldiéesded
as toStar Pipe Productsith regards to any allegations aftday 2009because Indiana has
failed to allege facts to demonstrate anything other than parallel contiard¥lafy 2009.
(Indiana Action, Docket Entry No. 28, Attach. 1 af)b-The Court disagrees that dismissal is
warranted on this basig\s explainedn Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombjywhen a plaintiff alleges

parallel conduct, the allegations “must be placed in a context that raises aienggfest
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preceding agreement. 550 U.S. 544, 557 (2007). The plaintiff must, therefore, allege “plus
factors”which may include “(1) evidence that the defendant had a motive to enter into a price
fixing conspiracy; (2) evidence that the defendant acted contrary toeitestd; (3) and evidence
implying a traditional conspiracy.See, e.g., In re Ins. Brokeragatitrust Litig, 618 F.3d 300,
321-22 (3d Cir. 2010) (internal quotations omitted). In the corresponding direct purchaser
action, this Court held that Direct Purchaser Plaintdfi&gations concerningefendants’

conduct between January 2008 &haly 2009 were sufficient to satisfy the pleading
requirements undédwamblybecause the parallel conduct occurred in a context that raises a
suggestion of a preceding agreemdntre Ductile Iron Pipe Fittings (DIPF) Direct Purchaser
Antitrust Litig, No. 12-711, 2013 WL 812143, at *10-13 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 20T3)e Indiana
Complaint contains virtually identical allegations, however, Indiana disgea that Star Pipe
Products announced a price increase in June 2010 that prompted Sigma and McWane to also
increase prices. (Indiana Complaint, Docket Entry No. 22 at 1Y 63A&1the allegations
concerning the alleged pri¢ing conspiracy between January 2008 and May 20@9

sufficient to satisfy the pleading requirements unideombly the Court is not persuaded that
subsequent parallel conduct is insufficient under 12(b)(6). Indiana alleges teat &t

entered into an agreement to fix prices that was maintained through corregpoedillel price
increases through June 2010. The Court agrees with Indiana gedltbgations are sufficient

to demonstrate parallel conduct arising in a context that raises a suggestimeoéding
agreement. To the extent Star Pipe Productssgeadismiss Count Thrder failure to allege

more than parallelanduct, Star Pipe Product’s motion is denied.
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V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ motionssimids aregrantedin part and denied

in part. An appropriate order will follow.

/s/ Anne E. Thompson
ANNE E. THOMPSON, U.S.D.J.

Date: October 2, 2013
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